
OFFENSE Cumulative
 LEVEL Number Percent Percent I II III IV V VI

2 342 0.7 0.7 227 51 30 8 8 18
3 157 0.3 1.0 96 18 17 6 5 15
4 808 1.6 2.6 516 85 90 45 17 55
5 274 0.5 3.1 176 24 36 10 8 20
6 2,273 4.4 7.5 1,337 344 326 137 68 61
7 1,045 2.0 9.6 626 82 141 69 50 77
8 1,374 2.7 12.2 925 120 172 81 33 43
9 1,209 2.4 14.6 806 124 131 49 38 61

10 2,858 5.6 20.2 1,637 287 375 251 160 148
11 1,254 2.4 22.6 825 134 121 57 36 81
12 2,102 4.1 26.7 1,288 241 249 137 78 109
13 3,879 7.6 34.3 2,756 367 387 148 87 134
14 911 1.8 36.1 566 84 103 46 23 89
15 2,457 4.8 40.9 1,644 247 281 137 56 92
16 756 1.5 42.4 501 89 79 41 20 26
17 2,076 4.1 46.4 1,143 229 329 151 94 130
18 805 1.6 48.0 565 69 79 45 19 28
19 1,829 3.6 51.6 1,138 149 242 129 89 82
20 628 1.2 52.8 362 74 91 50 23 28
21 7,008 13.7 66.5 1,950 639 1,366 1,158 777 1,118
22 600 1.2 67.6 305 57 84 54 49 51
23 2,597 5.1 72.7 1,141 423 513 237 155 128
24 652 1.3 74.0 289 71 86 72 55 79
25 1,969 3.8 77.8 1,048 262 316 166 88 89
26 535 1.0 78.9 256 70 78 49 32 50
27 1,850 3.6 82.5 1,198 201 223 111 61 56
28 459 0.9 83.4 258 61 58 30 23 29
29 2,134 4.2 87.5 827 261 368 179 90 409
30 510 1.0 88.5 208 45 74 47 34 102
31 1,804 3.5 92.0 598 225 294 155 76 456
32 424 0.8 92.9 175 51 65 35 18 80
33 935 1.8 94.7 429 131 162 90 44 79
34 673 1.3 96.0 148 40 69 31 20 365
35 595 1.2 97.2 192 101 136 51 45 70
36 218 0.4 97.6 113 30 39 17 9 10
37 314 0.6 98.2 95 28 44 25 16 106
38 234 0.5 98.7 100 35 45 18 7 29
39 120 0.2 98.9 46 13 26 6 9 20
40 179 0.3 99.3 73 22 25 15 15 29
41 81 0.2 99.4 28 11 17 12 4 9
42 94 0.2 99.6 42 16 15 9 6 6
43 206 0.4 100.0 60 26 39 29 13 39

TOTAL 51,228 -- -- 26,713 5,637 7,421 4,193 2,558 4,706
Percent 100.0 100.0 52.1 11.0 14.5 8.2 5.0 9.2

1Of the 59,846 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 51,240. Of these, 12 were excluded due to one or both of the
following reasons: missing offense level (9) or missing criminal history category (4). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2000 Datafile, USSCFY00.

 Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY1

Fiscal Year 2000

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY

46


